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Give the st~tute cite of the portion of Chapter 1 OA, or Minn. Rules you believe has been violated. 
'·,,., ,c•. 

You will find the complete text of Minn. Stat. §10A and Minn. Rules Chapters 4501 - 4525 on the Board's 
website at www.cfboard.state.mn.us . 

Nature ofcomplaint 

Explain in detail why you believe the respondent has violated Chapter 1 OA, the Campaign Finance and Public 
Disclosure Act. Attach an extra sheet of paper if necessary. Attach any documents, materials, minutes, 
resolutions or other evidence to support your allegations. 

Minn. Stat. 10A.02, subd 11 -Violations; enforcement. 

The board shall investigate any alleged violation filed in writing with the board. For an alleged violation of sections 1 OA.25 
(expenditure limits) or 10A.27 (additional limits) the board shall either enter into a conciliation agreement or make a public 
finding of whether or not there is probable cause, within 60 days of the filing of the complaint. For alleged violations of all 
other sections, the board shall within 30 days after the filing of the complaint make a public finding of whether or not there 
is probable cause to believe a violation has occurred. 

The deadline for action may be extended by a majority vote of the board. Within a reasonable time after beginning an 
investigation of an individual or association, the board shall notify that individual or association of the fact of the 
investigation. The board shall make no finding without notifying the individual or association of the nature of the allegations 
and affording an opportunity to answer those allegations. 

Any hearing or action of the board concerning a complaint or investigation shall be confidential until the board makes a 
public finding concerning probable cause or enters into a conciliation agreement. 

Except as provided in section 1 OA.28, after the board makes a public finding of probable cause the board shall report that 
finding to the appropriate law enforcement authorities. 
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Attachment # 1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE 
AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ACT 

Introduction 

This complaint alleges a violation of Minnesota Statutes § 1 OA.O 1 subdivision 18 by the 
Minnesota DFL Party, DFL Senate Caucus, DFL endorsed Minnesota Senate District 5 candidate 
Tom Saxhaug, and the Saxhaug for State Senate committee and/or its agents (collectively 
referred to as Respondents). On or about October 5, 2012, the Minnesota DFL Party 
disseminated campaign materials in support of the Tom Saxhaug campaign. The purported 
independent expenditure was made with the express or implied consent, authorization, or 
cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or suggestion of the DFL endorsed Senate 
District 5 candidate Tom Saxhaug, his principal campaign committee Saxhaug for State Senate, 
and/or its agents (collectively referred to as Saxhaug). Respondents have violated Chapter 1 OA, 
the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Act by disseminating campaign materials as 
independent expenditures that were, in fact, not independent of Saxhaug. 

Tom Saxhaug is the DFL endorsed candidate for the Minnesota Senate in Senate District 5. On 
or about October 5, 2012, the Minnesota DFL Party disseminated literature by U.S. Mail to 
influence voters to support the Tom Saxhaug campaign for Minnesota Senate District 5. See, 
Exhibit A. Several photographs of Tom Saxhaug appear on the literature. See, ld. The 
disclaimer identifies the literature as an independent expenditure prepared and paid for by the 
Minnesota DFL Party. See, ld. 

Argument 

An independent expenditure requires that the expenditure be made "without the express or 
implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, and not in concert with or at the request or 
suggestion of, any candidate or any candidate's principal campaign committee or agent." 
Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01, subd. 18. The Board has emphasized that there must be a high 
wall of separation between the party unit and its candidates if the party unit's expenditures are to 
qualify as independent expenditures. See, Findings and Order in the Matter of the Complaint of 
Bob Murray regarding House District 54A Republican Party of Minnesota and Citizens for 
(Mark) Fotsch. 

It is apparent that all of the photographs in which Tom Saxhaug is a subject in the literature were 
taken with the active participation of Mr. Saxhaug. See, Exhibit A. Searches for photographs of 
Tom Saxhaug, who does not have a campaign website, on facebook, flickr, and google images, 
reveal that photographs used in the purported independent expenditure are not publicly available. 
See, Exhibit B, C, D, and E. The Minnesota DFL Party's use of photographs that are unavailable 
to the general public is strong evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or 



implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or 
suggestion of Saxhaug. The Minnesota DFL Party did not maintain the necessary high wall of 
separation from Saxhaug. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent 
expenditure and should be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, § 1 OA.O 1. 

The criteria for independence cannot be maintained even if the photographs are remotely 
available. The Board has found that it does not require active approval of the expenditure by a 
candidate or agent to defeat the independence requirement. See, Findings and Order in the matter 
of the complaint of Arvid Dixen regarding Philip Krinkie. Even implied consent, resulting from 
action or inaction, can change the character of the expenditure to an approved expenditure. See, 
Id. In the case of the photographs of Tom Saxhaug, if the photographs are publicly available 
they are in an obscure location, and it would require the Minnesota DFL Party or the DFL Senate 
Caucus to get implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or action in concert with or at 
the request or suggestion of Saxhaug to locate them. Therefore, even if the photographs are 
available in some form, approval or acquiescence defeating independence would still be required 
from Saxhaug for the photographs to be featured on expenditures paid for by the Minnesota DFL 
Party. 

Further evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or implied consent, 
authorization, or cooperation of, action in concert with or at the request or suggestion of Saxhaug 
is evidenced by the staged photographs. The DFL Senate Caucus reported spending $547.99 on 
camera equipment in the month of June. See, Exhibit F. Two photographs contain individuals 
identified as Julie Bayer! and Mitch Berggren, both employees of the DFL State Central 
Committee. See exhibit A and G. The facts suggest that a DFL Senate Caucus or DFL Party 
representative met with Saxhaug to coordinate efforts on supposed independent expenditures. 
The necessary high wall of separation simply cannot be maintained when representatives of the 
DFL Senate Caucus and the DFL State Central Committee are literally in the room with Saxhaug 
as the purported independent expenditures are being produced. 

Conclusion 

Photographs of Minnesota Senate District 5 candidate Tom Saxhaug are on campaign material 
identified as independent expenditures approved and paid for by the Minnesota DFL Party. The 
facts demonstrate a coordination of effort between Saxhaug, the DFL Senate Caucus and the 
Minnesota DFL Party. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent 
expenditure and should be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, § IOA.Ol. It is 
requested that the Board provide appropriate relief and penalties as prescribed by law. 

Dated: 

By -1--~~.J.L._~=--
Pat Shortridge, Chair 
Republican Party ofMinnesota 
525 Park Street, Suite 250 
Saint Paul, MN 55103 
651-222-0022 
chair@mngop.com 
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Schedule 81 - EXP General Expenditures 
Minnesota DFL Senate Caucus 

3M Club 
3M Center Saint Paul, MN 55144 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
06/29/2012 Downpayment for Fundraiser 1,000.00 

Added Value Printing 
10755 93rd Ave N Osseo, MN 55369 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
07/05/2012 Golf Tournament Signs 1,226.15 

AFSCME International (Registered ld: 30204) 
1625 L St NW Washington, DC 200365665 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
05/12/2012 In kind: NCEC Senate Targeting Data 0.00 

AFSCME MN People Committee Council 5 PAC (Registered ld: 30593) 
300 Hardman AveS #3 South St Paul, MN 550752470 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

09/18/2012 In kind: Salaries & Benefits 0.00 
10/22/2012 In kind: Salaries & Benefits 0.00 

Total 0.00 

Agosto Inc 
901 N 3rd St #115 Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

09/09/2012 IT Support 2,690.63 

Air Charters Inc 
8768 N Bay Dr Chanhassen, MN 55317 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

05/15/2012 Air Fare 2,379.38 

Alyssa Siems Roberson Featherstone 
3932 38th Ave. S Minneapolis, MN 55406 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

07/01/2012 Volunteer Food & Beverage for training 733.00 

American Club 
419 Highland Dr. Kohler, WI 53044 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

07/26/2012 Lodging 723.38 

AT&T Mobility 
PO Box 6438 Carol Stream, IL '60197 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

09/27/2012 Cell Phone Minutes 2,356.64 

Axel's Bonfire 
850 Grand Ave Saint Paul, MN 55105 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

06/22/2012 Fundraising Lunch 174.34 

B & H Video 
420 9th Ave New York, NY 10001 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

06/15/2012 Camera Equipment 547.99 

NGP Campaign Office 12 XSD Vers1on: 2.0 
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0.00 

Unpaid 
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Unpaid 
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0.00 

0.00 
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0.00 

Unpaid 
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EXHIBIT F 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

2,020.00 

In Kind 

5,128.53 
6,171.38 

11,299.91 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

In Kind 

0.00 

1,000.00 

Total 

1,226.15 

Total 

2,020.00 

Total 

5,128.53 
6,171.38 

11,299.91 

Total 

2,690.63 

Total 

2,379.38 

Total 

733.00 

Total 

723.38 

Total 

2,356.64 

Total 

174.34 

Total 

547.99 
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Schedule 81 - EXP General Expenditt 
Minnesota Democratic-Farmer-Labor Pa 

Air Charters 
PO Box 624 Bemidji, MN 566190624 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
07/10/2012 Airfare 2,379.38 

American Century Investments 
PO Box 419385 Kansas City, MO 641416385 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
01/31/2012 Retirement Funds 609.59 

Erik Anderson 
16881 S Manor Rd Eden Prairie, MN 553462229 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 
04/20/2012 Payroll 716.92 
05/04/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
05/18/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
06/01/2012 Payroll 1,344.85 
06/15/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
06/29/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
07/13/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
07/27/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
08/10/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
08/24/2012 Payroll 1,344.85 
09/07/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
09/21/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 
10/05/2012 Payroll 1,344.85 
10/19/2012 Payroll 1,344.84 

Total 18,199.87 

Jeff Anderson 
PO Box 385 Duluth, MN 558010385 

Employment: Candidate for Congress 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

09/24/2012 State Candidate Consulting- Multi-Candidate 5,000.00 

Atwood Memorial Center 
110 AMC 720 Fourth AveS Saint Cloud, MN 56301 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

08/03/2012 SCC Meeting Rental 200.00 

AXA Equitable 
PO BOx 13463 Newark, NJ 07188 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

01/23/2012 Retirement Funds 1,180.38 
02/21/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
03/02/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
03/30/2012 Retirement Funds 809.65 
04/10/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
05/08/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
06/05/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
07/13/2012 Retirement Funds 1,266.90 
08/23/2012 Retirement Funds 844.60 
10/05/2012 Retirement Funds 346.16 

Total 8,670.69 

Julie Bayerl 
2119 Scenic PI Saint Paul, MN 551194607 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid 

10/19/2012 Payroll 794.32 

NGP Campaign Office 12 XSD Version: 2.0 

t·x hi b ,--t-
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0.00 0.00 

Unpaid In Kind 
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~ 
2,379.38 

Total 

609.59 

Total 

716.92 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.85 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.85 
1,344.84 
1,344.84 
1,344.85 
1,344.84 

18,199.87 

Total 

5,000.00 

Total 

200.00 

Total 

1 '180.38 
844.60 
844.60 
809.65 
844.60 
844.60 
844.60 

1,266.90 
844.60 
346.16 

8,670.69 

Total 

794.32 
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Oscar Benz 
1501 23rd Ave Ne Minneapolis, MN 55418 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

10/19/2012 Payroll 

Sabrina Benz 
1501 23rd Ave NE Minneapolis, MN 55418 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

10/19/2012 Payroll 

Mitchell Berggren 
907 16th St SE Forest Lake, MN 550252057 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

10/05/2012 Payroll 
10/19/2012 Payroll 

Total 

Justin Bertram 
211 7th St E Apt 109 Saint Paul, MN 551012379 

Employment: n/a 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

10/19/2012 Payroll 

Rushabh Bhakta 
7108 91st Trl N Brooklyn Park, MN 554453252 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

06/15/2012 Payroll 
06/29/2012 Payroll 
07/13/2012 Payroll 
07/27/2012 Payroll 
08/07/2012 Cell Phone, Skyp Online Subscription 
08/10/2012 Payroll 
08/24/2012 Payroll 
08/27/2012 Office Supplies, Cell Phone 
09/07/2012 Payroll 
09/21/2012 Payroll 
09/25/2012 Cell Phone & Office Supplies 
10/05/2012 Payroll 
10/19/2012 Payroll 

Total 

Bradley Shapiro 
60 Garden Park Minneapolis, MN 554274866 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

07/13/2012 Payroll 
07/27/2012 Payroll 
08/10/2012 Payroll 
08/24/2012 Payroll 
09/07/2012 Payroll 
09/21/2012 Payroll 
10/05/2012 Payroll 
10/19/2012 Payroll 

Total 

Brittney Harshaw 
910 Portland Ave #222 Minneapolis, MN 55404 
Date Specific purpose of expenditure 

10/11/2012 Community Outreach Event Organizer 
10/22/2012 Community Outreach Event Organizer 

Total 

NGP Campaign Office 12 XSD Version: 2.0 

Paid ('X VIi 
718.51 

Paid Unpaid 

359.20 0.00 

Paid Unpaid 

833.50 0.00 
1,766.41 0.00 

2,599.91 0.00 

Paid Unpaid 

348.34 0.00 

Paid Unpaid 

916.66 0.00 
916.66 0.00 
916.65 0.00 
916.66 0.00 
96.11 0.00 

916.66 0.00 
916.66 0.00 
175.96 0.00 
916.65 0.00 
916.66 0.00 
181.57 0.00 
916.65 0.00 
916.66 0.00 

9,620.21 0.00 

Paid Unpaid 

286.59 0.00 
545.19 0.00 
545.20 0.00 
545.20 0.00 
545.19 0.00 
545.20 0.00 
545.19 0.00 
545.19 0.00 

4,102.95 0.00 

Paid Unpaid 

150.00 0.00 
100.00 0.00 

250.00 0.00 
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Total 

359.20 

Total 

833.50 
1,766.41 

2,599.91 

Total 

348.34 

Total 
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916.65 
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181.57 
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